



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 521/2016

SHRI KAILASH GUPTA & ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Mr.R.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv. with
Mr.Ambuj Ojha, Adv.

versus

SHRI VIRENDER PRATAP SINGH CHARAK & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: D-1 in person.
Mr.Rajeev Chauhan, Adv. for
D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

%

22.08.2024

I.A. 37048/2024

1. This application has been filed by the plaintiffs praying for the substitution of the learned Local Commissioner appointed by this Court *vide* its Order dated 20.12.2023.
2. The applicants assert that they have received an email from the learned Local Commissioner appointed by this Court, informing the applicants that as the Local Commissioner has joined as a Member (Law) in a Central Government Commission, therefore, he shall not be able to discharge his duty as a Local Commissioner.
3. The learned counsel for the defendant no.3, who appears on advance notice, does not oppose the present application.
4. Accordingly, Mr.Pradeep Diwan, Senior Advocate (Mob. No. 8595969595) is appointed in place of Mr. Harish Dudani (Retd.



District Judge) as the Local Commissioner on the same terms and conditions as stipulated by this Court in its Order dated 20.12.2023.

5. The learned counsels for the parties shall approach the learned Local Commissioner for fixing the dates for further proceedings in the suit.

6. The application stands disposed of in the above terms.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

AUGUST 22, 2024/Arya/DG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any