



\$~19

**\*IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 521/2016, I.A. 6683/2025

SHRI KAILASH GUPTA & ANR. ....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ambuj Ojha, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

SHRI VIRENDER PRATAP SINGH CHARAK & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Shubhra Parashar, Adv. (Proxy) for  
Mr. Rajeev Singh Chauhan, Adv. for D-3

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**12.03.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 6683/2025 (Application u/O XVI Rule 1 & 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that evidence before Ld. Local Commissioner is going on and next date before Ld. Local Commissioner is 25.03.2025 and the names of witnesses to be summoned vide this application, are already mentioned in the list of witnesses of plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendants has stated that she has no objection to the application subject to her right to cross-examine the witnesses as per rules of evidence.

CS(OS) 521/2016

Page 1 of 2



Heard. The application stands allowed. Summons be issued to all the witnesses mentioned in para 2 of the application on filing of PF /Dasti with complete address of the witnesses and details of record to be summoned, within 7 days. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

**At request, the already fixed date i.e. 25.03.2025 of this Court stands cancelled.** Be fixed for report of Ld. Local Commissioner on 26.05.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 12, 2025/sm**